- The Group has elected to measure the initial right-of-use of the asset at an amount equal to the lease

liability at 1 January, 2019 for all the lease agreements.

- To determine the present value of the payments to be made during the remaining lives of the lease

agreements and the right-of-use assets for the underlying assets, an incremental discount rate close to

the Group’s borrowing rate has been applied, which, at the date of initial application, was 1.5%.

- The lease term has been considered taking into account, mainly, the duration of the contracts.

Free translation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. In the event of discrepancy, the
Spanish version prevails.

LABORATORIOS FARMACÉUTICOS ROVI, S.A. AND SUBSIDIAR IES

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements  for the six-month period ended 30 June, 2019
(thousands of euros)

 11

After the above analysis, the tables below summarise the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the interim

financial statements at 30 June, 2019:

30 June 2019 Note

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16 Adjustments As reported

ASSETS

Non-current assets 159,489 22,768 182,257

Property, plant and equipment 7 98,313 22,751 121,064

Intangible assets 47,012 - 47,012

Investment in a joint venture 2,028 - 2,028

Deferred income tax assets 14 12,001 17 12,018

Equity securities 70 - 70

Financial receivables 65 - 65

Current assets 266,864 - 266,864

Total assets 426,353 22,768 449,121

30 June 2019 Note

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16 Adjustments As reported

EQUITY

Total patrimonio neto 299,358 (51) 299,307

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 25,792 19,109 44,901

Financial debt 17 15,350 19,109 34,459

Deferred income tax liabilities 14 726 - 726

Contract liabilities 18 6,317 - 6,317

Deferred income 19 3,399 - 3,399

Current liabilities 101,203 3,710 104,913

Financial debt 17 10,904 3,710 14,614

Trade and other payables 16 89,402 - 89,402

Contract liabilities 18 317 - 317

Deferred income 19 580 - 580
- -

Total equity and liabilities 426,353 22,768 449,121

Free translation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. In the event of discrepancy, the
Spanish version prevails.

LABORATORIOS FARMACÉUTICOS ROVI, S.A. AND SUBSIDIAR IES

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements  for the six-month period ended 30 June, 2019
(thousands of euros)

 12

30 June 2019 Note

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16 Adjustments As reported

Revenue 20 177,536 - 177,536

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 11 20,880 - 20,880

Raw materials and consumables used (96,938) - (96,938)

Employee benefit expenses (36,753) - (36,753)

Other operating expenses (40,186) 1,554 (38,632)

Amortization 7 & 8 (7,232) (1,483) (8,715)

Recognition of government grants on non-financial non-current assets and other 374 - 374

OPERATING PROFIT 17,681 71 17,752

Finance income 3 - 3

Finance costs (312) (140) (452)

Impairment and gain or loss on measurement of financial instruments 134 - 134

Exchange difference 37 - 37

FINANCE COSTS - NET (138) (140) (278)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 17,532 (68) 17,464

Income tax 21 (1,320) 17 (1,303)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 16,212 (51) 16,161

30 June 2019 Note

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16 Adjustments As reported

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other payables 16 87,987 1,415 89,402

Finance expense 312 140 452

Net cash generated from (used in) operating activit ies 88,300 1,554 89,854

Net cash flows generated from (used in) investing a ctivities (22,030) - (22,030)

Repayments of financial debt (9,483) (1,554) (11,037)

Net cash generated from (used in) financing activit ies (7,861) (1,554) (9,415)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalent s (28,831) - (28,831)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the p eriod 95,511 - 95,511

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 13 66,680 - 66,680

In the light of the Group’s activity and structure, no other amendments to IFRS that come into force during the annual

periods ending 31 December, 2019 are expected to have a material effect on the Group.

Free translation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. In the event of discrepancy, the
Spanish version prevails.

LABORATORIOS FARMACÉUTICOS ROVI, S.A. AND SUBSIDIAR IES

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements  for the six-month period ended 30 June, 2019